#### STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2016.

In the Matter of the Application of Ameren Missouri for a Revision to its Energy Efficiency Investment Charge Rider

File No. ER-2016-0131 Tariff No. YE-2016-0130

#### **ORDER APPROVING TARIFF**

Issue Date: January 6, 2016

Effective Date: January 27, 2016

On November 25, 2015, Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri"), filed a tariff sheet and corresponding testimony to revise its Energy Efficiency Investment Charge ("EEIC") Rider. The tariff sheet bears an effective date of January 27, 2016.

The EEIC Rider filing would decrease annual rates by approximately \$123 million. Such a decrease would result in a 6.6% decrease in a typical residential customer's bill, which is approximately \$7.27 per month. Ameren Missouri filed this tariff sheet because its Missouri Energy Efficiency Investment Act ("MEEIA") programs expired on December 31, 2015<sup>1</sup>, and Ameren Missouri does not currently have a Commission-approved Cycle 2 Plan.

As required by Commission rule<sup>2</sup>, the Staff of the Commission ("Staff") filed a Recommendation. Staff states that it agrees with Ameren Missouri's analysis, and that the Commission should approve the tariff sheet.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Because this was Ameren Missouri's first MEEIA plan, it is otherwise known as its "Cycle 1" Plan.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-20.093(4)

Based on the direct testimony of William Davis, provided by Ameren Missouri, and the recommendations of Staff, the Commission will approve the tariff.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The tariff submitted by Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri as Tariff No. YE-2016-0130, is approved to become effective on January 27, 2016. The tariff sheet approved is:

### P.S.C. MO. No. 6

3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Sheet No. 90.5, Cancelling 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Sheet No. 90.5.

2. This order shall be effective on January 27, 2016.

3. This file shall be closed on January 28, 2016.



# BY THE COMMISSION

orris I Woodw/

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Hall, Chm., Stoll, Kenney, Rupp, and Coleman, CC., concur.

Pridgin, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge